No. 6, S.]

[Published Feb 6, 1901.

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money for the purchase of chairs for the use of the senate chamber.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Superintendent of public property to make purchase. Section 1. The superintendent of public property is hereby instructed and authorized, by and with the advice of the committee on state affairs of the senate, to purchase suitable chairs for the senators and officers of the senate, to be used in and about the senate chamber.

Appropriating clause. Section 2. There is hereby appropriated, out of any fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of said section.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 5, 1901.

No. 33, S.]

[Published Feb. 6, 1901.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT changing the times of holding general terms of the circuit court in and for Waushara county in the seventh judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When terms to be held. Section 1. The general terms of the circuit court for Waushara county, in the seventh judicial circuit, shall hereafter be held as follows: On the last Monday in April, and on the third Monday in September, in each year.

Conflicting section repealed. Section 2. So much of section 2424, chapter 113 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, as conflicts with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 5, 1901.

No. 24, S.]

[Published Feb. 15 1901.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Peter Reuter as a notary public for Outagamic county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time when acts were done; legalizing clause. Section 1. The official acts of Peter Reuter as a notary public within and for Outagamie county, as done and performed by him between the fouteenth day of October, A. D. 1898, and the fifteenth day of December, A. D. 1900, being the interval between the expiration of his commission as such notary public, and his discovery that such commission had expired, are hereby legalized and declared to be of as full force and effect to all intents and purposes as if he had been duly commissioned and qualified as such notary during the whole of said period of time.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 13, 1901.